

To be argued by:
KENNETH A. MANNING
(Time Requested: 30 minutes)

APL-2021-00087
Appellate Division-First Department Case No. 2020-02581
Bronx County Clerk's Index No. 260441/19

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of a Proceeding under Article 70 of the CPLR
for a Writ of Habeas Corpus and Order to Show Cause,

THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on behalf of HAPPY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

– against –

JAMES J. BREHENY, in his official capacity as Executive Vice
President and General Director of Zoos and Aquariums of the Wildlife
Conservation Society and Director of the Bronx Zoo and WILDLIFE
CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

Respondents-Respondents.

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-RESPONDENTS
IN RESPONSE TO BRIEFS FILED BY *AMICI CURIAE***

PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP
Kenneth A. Manning, Esq.
Joshua Glasgow, Esq.
William V. Rossi, Esq.
Attorneys for Respondents-Respondents
One Canalside
125 Main Street
Buffalo, New York 14203
Tel: (716) 847-8400
Fax: (716) 852-6100
kmanning@phillipslytle.com
jglasgow@phillipslytle.com
wrossi@phillipslytle.com

Dated: October 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. <i>Amici</i> 's subjective arguments reinforce the conclusion that NRP presents a legislative question	3
B. The NRP <i>amici</i> fail to demonstrate that Happy's "confinement" is unlawful	10
C. By financially supporting the submissions of all six NRP <i>amici</i> , NRP attempts an improper expansion of its own briefing	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Byrn v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosp.</i> 31 N.Y.2d 194 (1972)	13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1963).....	7
<i>N.Y.S. Inspec. Sec. & Law Enforcement v. Cuomo</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984)	10
<i>People ex rel. Hubert v. Kaiser</i> , 206 N.Y. 46 (1912)	5
<i>People ex rel. Keitt v. McMann</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 257 (1966)	10, 11
<i>People ex rel. Robertson v. N.Y.S. Div. Parole</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 197 (1986)	5, 10
<i>People v. Schildhaus</i> , 8 N.Y.2d 33 (1960)	10
Statutes & Rules	
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.13(c)	16
CPLR 7003(a).....	11
CPLR 7010(a).....	11
N.Y. Ag. & Mkts. L. §§ 32, 39	1
N.Y. Ag. & Mkts. L. §§ 350, 353, 359-a, 356, 400.....	1
N.Y. Ag. & Mkts. L. § 380	8
N.Y. Senate Supp. Mem., Bill Jacket, L. 2017, ch. 333	8
